part thereof is situated and that every action named in section 261.01 (3) can be commenced only in the county in which either party resides in all cases in which the parties have minor children.

Approved June 9, 1947.

No. 73, A.]

[Published June 11, 1947.

CHAPTER 228.

- AN ACT to amend 252.19 of the statutes, relating to additional compensation of circuit court reporters.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

252.19 of the statutes is amended to read :

In addition to the compensation payable from the 252.19state treasury under section 20.66 (2), each reporter appointed pursuant to section 252.18 in the second circuit shall be further compensated for his services at the rate of \$75 per month, payable out of the treasury of the county comprising such circuit, and in any other circuit divided into 2 or more branches shall be further compensated for his services at the rate of \$50 per month, payable out of the treasury of the county or counties embracing such circuit. If there are 2 or more counties in such circuit, each county shall pay such proportion of said sum as its population at the last census shall bear to the entire population of such circuit according to such census. Such payments shall be made upon affidavit of the reporter and the certificate of the judge with whom the service shall have been performed, showing performance, and filed with the county clerk. The reporter of the circuit in which actions against state officers and state commissions are required to be tried, who receive the additional compensation provided by section 20.66 (2) of the statutes shall not receive any sum from the counties comprising such circuit.

Approved June 9, 1947.